

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014 of 11 March 2014 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the integrated administration and control system and conditions for refusal or withdrawal of payments and administrative penalties applicable to direct payments, rural development support and cross compliance

TITLE I
GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Scope
- Article 2 Definitions
- Article 3 Application of criminal penalties
- Article 4 Force majeure and exceptional circumstances

TITLE II
THE INTEGRATED ADMINISTRATION AND CONTROL SYSTEM

CHAPTER I

SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS

- Article 5 Identification of agricultural parcels
- Article 6 Quality assessment of the identification system for agricultural parcels
- Article 7 Identification and registration of payment entitlements
- Article 8 Identification of beneficiaries

CHAPTER II

AGRICULTURAL PARCELS WITH LANDSCAPE FEATURES AND TREES

- Article 9 Determination of areas where the agricultural parcel contains landscape features and trees
- Article 10 Pro-rata system for permanent grassland containing landscape features and trees

CHAPTER III

AID APPLICATIONS AND PAYMENT CLAIMS

- Article 11 The single application
- Article 12 Derogation for the final date for submission and notification
- Article 13 Late submission
- Article 14 Late submission of an application related to payment entitlements

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER IV

CALCULATION OF AID AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES RELATING TO DIRECT PAYMENTS SCHEMES AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT MEASURES IN THE SCOPE OF THE INTEGRATED SYSTEM

SECTION 1

General rules

- Article 15 Exceptions from the application of administrative penalties
- Article 15a Individual limit or ceiling
- Article 16 Non-declaration of all areas

SECTION 2

Area-related aid schemes, except the payment for agricultural practices beneficial for the climate and the environment, or area-related support measures

- Article 17 General principles
- Article 18 Basis of calculation in respect of area-related payments
- Article 19 Administrative penalties in cases of over-declaration
- Article 19a Administrative penalties in cases of over-declaration of areas for the basic payment scheme, the single area payment scheme, the re-distributive payment, the young farmers scheme, the payment for areas with natural constraints, the small farmers scheme, Natura 2000 and Water Framework Directive payments and payments to areas facing natural or other specific constraints
- Article 20 Administrative penalties concerning the crop specific payment for cotton
- Article 21 Administrative penalties, other than over-declarations of areas, concerning the payments for young farmers under Chapter V of Title III of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013

SECTION 3

Payment for agricultural practices beneficial for the climate and the environment

- Article 22 General principles
- Article 23 Basis of calculation of the payment for agricultural practices beneficial for the climate and the environment in respect of the eligible hectares declared under the basic payment scheme or the single area payment scheme
- Article 24 Reduction of the greening payment in case of non-compliance with crop diversification
- Article 25 Reduction of the greening payment in case of non-compliance with the permanent grassland requirements
- Article 26 Reduction of the greening payment in case of non-compliance with the ecological focus area requirements
- Article 27 Maximum reduction of the greening payment
- Article 28 Administrative penalties as regards the greening payment
- Article 29 Applicable rules for equivalent practices

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SECTION 4

Voluntary coupled support based on livestock aid applications under animal aid schemes or rural development support based on payment claims under animal-related support measures

- Article 30 Basis of calculation
- Article 31 Administrative penalties in respect of declared animals under the animal aid schemes or animal-related support measures
- Article 32 Exceptions from the application of administrative penalties in cases of natural circumstances
- Article 33 Additional penalties and measures
- Article 34 Amendments and adjustments of entries in the computerised database for animals

TITLE III

SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT MEASURES

- Article 35 Non-compliance with the eligibility criteria other than the size of area or number of animals, commitments or other obligations
- Article 36 Suspending the support

TITLE IV

CONTROL SYSTEM AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES IN RELATION TO CROSS-COMPLIANCE

CHAPTER I

MAINTENANCE OF PERMANENT PASTURE

- Article 37 Permanent pasture obligations

CHAPTER II

CALCULATION AND APPLICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

- Article 38 General rules concerning non-compliance
- Article 39 Calculation and application of administrative penalties in the case of negligence
- Article 40 Calculation and application of administrative penalties in cases of intentional non-compliance
- Article 41 Cumulation of administrative penalties

TITLE V

TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 42 Transitional rules as regards cross-compliance
- Article 43 Repeal
- Article 44 Entry into force and application

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation
(EU) No 640/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content
and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

Signature

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (1) [OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 549.](#)
- (2) Council Regulation (EC) No 1290/2005 of 21 June 2005 on the financing of the common agricultural policy ([OJ L 209, 11.8.2005, p. 1.](#))
- (3) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1122/2009 of 30 November 2009 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 as regards cross-compliance, modulation and the integrated administration and control system, under the direct support schemes for farmers provided for that Regulation, as well as for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 as regards cross-compliance under the support scheme provided for the wine sector ([OJ L 316, 2.12.2009, p. 65.](#))
- (4) Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 637/2008 and Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 608.](#))
- (5) Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 487.](#))
- (6) Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 of 20 September 2005 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) ([OJ L 277, 21.10.2005, p. 1.](#))
- (7) Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 of 19 January 2009 establishing common rules for direct support schemes for farmers under the common agricultural policy and establishing certain support schemes for farmers, amending Regulations (EC) No 1290/2005, (EC) No 247/2006, (EC) No 378/2007 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 ([OJ L 30, 31.1.2009, p. 16.](#))
- (8) Commission Regulation (EU) No 65/2011 of 27 January 2011 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005, as regards the implementation of control procedures as well as cross-compliance in respect of rural development support measures ([OJ L 25, 28.1.2011, p. 8.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation coming into force by [2020 c. 2 s. 1](#) (Regulation in so far as it relates to the CAP direct payment schemes for the claim year 2020 brought into domestic law on exit day by virtue of Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (c. 2), ss. 1, 9(3))
- [art. 2\(1\)\(1\) words omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(1\) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(1\) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(2\)\(za\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(1\) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(1\) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(2\) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- [Art. 2\(2\) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- [Art. 2\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- [Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- [Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(3\)](#)
- [Art. 4\(1\) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(4\)\(a\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- [Art. 4\(1\) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- [Art. 4\(1\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(4\) \(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6\(4\) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9\(5\)\)](#)
- [Art. 4\(1\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(4\)\(b\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- [Art. 4\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- [Art. 4\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(2\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(1\) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)\(i\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(1\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(a\) \(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6\(5\)\(a\) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(1\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(1\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(2\) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 7\(1\)\(2\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(2\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(3\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(3\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(4\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(5\) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- [Art. 5\(5\) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- [Art. 6 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6\(6\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(7\)](#)
- [Art. 6\(1\) substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 6\(1\) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- [Art. 6\(1\) words inserted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\) \(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6\(6\)\(7\) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9\(7\)\)](#)

- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(6\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(7) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(7\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(5\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(7\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(6)(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(7))
- Art. 7(2) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(8\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 9(3) word omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(8)(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(8\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(6\)](#)

- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(8)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(8)(b)(ii)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(7)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(7)(b)(ii)
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(4)
- Art. 10 omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(7)
- Art. 10(1) word inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(9) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(9)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(9)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(8)
- Art. 10(2) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 11 words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(10)
- Art. 11 words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(9)
- Art. 12 word substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(10)
- Art. 12 word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(9A)(a)(i) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(10)
- Art. 12 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(9A)(b) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(10)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9(3)(a)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2023/816 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2023/816 reg. 4(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted by S.I. 2023/816 reg. 4(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(8)(b)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(8)(a)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(11)(a)(ii)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(5)(a)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(11)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(11)(a)(ii)
- Art. 13(2) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 13(2) word substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9(3)(b)
- Art. 13(3) substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(5)(b)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9(3)(c)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(5)(b)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(8)(c)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(11)(b)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(11)(b)
- Art. 14 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(12) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(11)
- Art. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(12) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(11))
- Art. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(12)
- Art. 15a words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8(4)(a)
- Art. 15a words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8(4)(b)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(6)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(13)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(12)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(9)
- art. 16(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6(4)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 7(1)(3)
- Art. 16(2) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 16(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(13) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(12))

- Art. 16(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(13\)](#)
- Art. 16(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(13)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(12\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(14)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(14)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(14)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 18(1)-(4) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(10\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(4) omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 18(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(14))
- Art. 18(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 18(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)

- Art. 18(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 18(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 18(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(c)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 18(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(15\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 18(6) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18(7) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15)(d) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 19 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15A)(b) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(15\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(15A)(a) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(15\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 19a substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 19a heading substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(16\)](#)
- Art. 19a heading words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(16\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(16) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(16))
- Art. 19a heading words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(16)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(16\)](#)
- Art. 19a heading words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a heading words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) word omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) word omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 19a(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(16)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(16\)](#)
- Art. 19a(2) substituted by [S.R. 2020/94 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a(2) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19a(2) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/551 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a(2) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19a(2)(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(16)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(16\)](#)
- Art. 19a(3) omitted by [S.R. 2020/94 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(3) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 19a(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/551 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(3)(4) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19a(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 19a(4) words substituted by [S.R. 2020/94 reg. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19a(4) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/551 reg. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(17\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(17) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(17))
- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(17\)](#)
- Art. 20-29 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(17) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(17\)](#)
- Art. 22-29 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(12\)](#)
- Art. 23 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(18\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(18) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(18))

- Art. 23 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(18\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(18) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(18))
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(18\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(18) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(18))
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(18\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(18) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(18))
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(18\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(18\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 24 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(4\)](#)
- Art. 27(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 28(2) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 28(2) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 28(3) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(19\)](#)
- Art. 30-34 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 30(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(za)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 30(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(za)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(20\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(a)(ai) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(b\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(a)(bi) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(b\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(a)(ci) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(b\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(a)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(b\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(20\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(aa)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 30(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(aa)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 30(3a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 30(3a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3](#)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(20))
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(21\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 31(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(c)(i)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(c)(i)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(c)(i)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(c)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(20))
- Art. 31(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 31(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(c)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 31(4) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(20)(d)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(20\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(21\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(22\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(21)(a)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(21\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(22\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(21)(b)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(21\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(22\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(21\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(21\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(22\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(22\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 34 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(21A) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(22\)](#)
- Art. 35(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 35(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(22\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 35(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 35(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 35(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 35(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 35(5) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 7\(1\)reg. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 35(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 9\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 35(6) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 7\(1\)reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 35(7) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 36 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(23\)](#)
- Art. 37 omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(24\)](#)
- Art. 38(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3\(10\)](#)

- Art. 38(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3(13)
- art. 39(1) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(8)(b)(i)
- art. 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(8)(a)
- art. 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(8)(b)(ii)
- Art. 39(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(25)
- Art. 39(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(23)
- Art. 39(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(25)
- Art. 39(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(23)
- Art. 41 words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(26)
- Art. 41 words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(24)
- Art. 42-44 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(27) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(23)
- Art. 42 revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(27) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(27) substituted for reg. 6(27)-(29) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(23))
- Art. 44 omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(25)
- Art. 44 words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(29) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(27) substituted for reg. 6(27)-(29) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(23))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 2 Ch. 4 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(7)(a)
- Title 2 Ch. 4 s.0003 omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6(6)(b)
- Title 2 Ch. 4 s.0002 words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6(6)(a)
- Title 4 Ch. 1 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(9)
- Title 4 Ch. 2 revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1
- Title 5 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(11)
- s. 3 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7(7)(b)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(25)
- Art. 1(g)(m) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(1A) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(3)
- Art. 1(j) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 2.1(1) substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(2)(a)(i)
- art. 2(1)(22) words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 2.1(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(ai) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(4)(b)
- Art. 2.1(1) words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 2.1(2)(b) revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 2.01(2)(b)(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(2)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 2.1(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(2)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 2.01(2)(b)(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(2)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 2.1(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15(2)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 2.01(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2.01(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6(2)(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(7)-(13) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8(2)(b)
- Art. 2.1(13)(15) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iiia) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(4)(c)
- Art. 2(15)-(19) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8(2)(b)
- Art. 2.1(16) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iiib) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(4)(c)
- Art. 2.1(17) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iiic) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9(4)(c)

- Art. 2.1(18)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iiid) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(20) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2.01(20) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(2)(a)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(37))
- Art. 2.1(20) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(22) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(iva) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(22) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(22) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(23)(a) and word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(2)(a)(ivb) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2.01(26) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2.1(26) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(5)(b)(ia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 5(2)(c) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(5)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 5(2)(d) substituted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- art. 5(2)(d) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(cc\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(dd\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(d) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(5)(b)(iv)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(d) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(5)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(b)(ii))
- Art. 5(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(5)(b)(iv)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(f) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 12(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(9A)(a)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(10\)](#)
- Art. 12(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 16\(3\)](#)

- Art. 17(1)(a)-(d) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(14)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(14\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(14) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(13))
- Art. 17(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/90 reg. 15\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(d) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(14)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- art. 18a inserted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 27(1)(22) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 7\(2\)](#)
- Art. 30(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 6(19)(c) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 9\(19\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 35(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(22\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 39para. 4(3) omitted by (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. (The Direct Payments to Farmers(Cross-Compliance)(Amendment)Regulations(Northern Ireland)2022 (SR 2022 240) is held on legislation.gov.uk in pdf format only and it is not possible to revise the text.)
- Art. 43(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 6\(28\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 6(27) substituted for reg. 6(27)-(29) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 9(23))